(A) Rates per Company Filing, Section 11B, IS-12.
(B) Line 2 + Line 4.

Appendix  B
Schedule ACC-20

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

TEST YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

REVENUE REQUIREMENT IMPACT OF ADJUSTMENTS

1. Rate of Return ($3,965,223)

Rate Base Adjustments:
2. Construction Work in Progress (908,400)

Operating Income Adjustments:
3. Residential Revenue (119,533)
4. Incentive Compensation Expense (1,206,624)
5. Payroll Tax Expense (92,307)
6. Pension and OPEB Expense (50,767)
7. Employee Benefits Expense (36,541)
8. Non Qualified Retirement Plan Expense (458,473)
9. Uncollectible Expense (63,794)

10. Rate Case Expense 272,627
11. Advertising Expense (9,734)
12. Membership Dues Expense (18,064)
13. Meals and Entertainment Expense (165,980)
14. Depreciation Expense (2,648,449)
15. Interest Synchronization (10,052)

16. Total Recommended Adjustments ($9,481,315)

17. Company Claim 10,526,248

18. Recommended Revenue Deficiency
Before EDIT Amortization $1,044,933

Appendix B
Schedule ACC-21

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

TEST YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

Pro Forma Recommended Pro Forma
Per Recommended Present Rate Proposed

Company Adjustments Rates Adjustment Rates

1. Operating Revenues $59,801,309 $120,013 $59,921,322 $1,044,933 $60,966,255

2. Operating Expenses 21,329,597 (1,736,870) 19,592,727 0 19,592,727
3. Depreciation and Amortization 14,558,833 (2,648,449) 11,910,384 0 11,910,384
4. Taxes Other Than Income 9,064,021 (92,307) 8,971,714 0 8,971,714

5. Taxable Income
   Before Interest Expenses $14,848,858 $4,597,639 $19,446,497 $1,044,933 $20,491,430

6. Interest Expense 4,532,471 27,838 4,560,309 4,560,309

7. Taxable Income $10,316,387 $4,569,801 $14,886,188 $1,044,933 $15,931,121

8. Income Taxes @ 26.53% 2,735,437 1,212,368 3,947,806 277,221 4,225,026

9. Operating Income $12,113,421 $3,385,271 $15,498,691 $767,712 $16,266,403

10. Rate Base $248,709,964 $238,907,718 $238,907,718

11. Rate of Return 4.87% 6.49% 6.81%

APPENDIXC

REFERENCED DATA REQUESTS

CURB-89

Staff 1-26

Staff 1-52

Staff 1-63*

Staff 1-65

Staff 1-67

Staff 1-71

Staff 1-74

Staff 1-179*

Staff 1-193

Staff 1-236

Staff 1-287*

Staff 1-300

* Confidential Responses Not Provided

Docket No. 19-ATMG-525-RTS
Atmos Energy Corporation, Kansas Division

CURB DR Set No. 1
Question No. 1-89

Page 1 of 1

REQUEST:

Please reconcile the required revenue increase of $9,636,668 shown in Section 3 with
the approximately $7.2 million increase referenced by Mr. Gregory at page 5, line 18 of